Prepaid	l Plan Vouchers					
Sr.	Particulars/	Details	Prepaid Base Plan-149			
No.	services	Unique No.				
1	One Time/Tariff	Plan charge, if any	Rs. 149 (Please refer condition at Sr. No.4)			
Free/ discounted		Local	Free in both home and national roaming			
	calls/ SMS/ data	STD	Free in both home and national roaming			
2	transfer if	ISD	Nil			
_	allowed (specify the conditions, if	SMS	100 national SMS in home and national roaming free per day			
	any)	Data		1.5 GB per day		
3	Accour	t Validity	This to sift also will be available to an	Regular		
4	Tariff Validity (initial/promotion /base)		This tariff plan will be available to any subscriber for a period of atleast 180 days from the date of enrolment, however, the subscriber will have to recharge with Rs. 149 for every 28 day period to avail the benefits under this tariff plan.			
5	Puls	e Rate		per second		
6	Call charges (initi	al/promotion/base)				
			Voice	Video		
	Local	on net	Free	Only data charges will apply		
а		off net	Free	Only data charges will apply		
		Fixed line	Free	-		
	STD	on net	Free	Only data charges will apply		
b		off net	Free	Only data charges will apply		
-		Fixed line	Free	-		
с	ISD					
L	130	1	International Call Tariffs are as available at <u>www.jio.com</u>			
	SMS	Local	Re 1/SMS	-		
d		National	Re 1/SMS	-		
		International	Rs 5/SMS	-		
7	Data	Home	Unlimited free data a	at 64 Kbps post expiry of plan benefits		
		National Roaming				
	Charges while roaming - National Roaming		Voice	Video		
		Local outgoing	Free	Only data charges will apply		
8		STD outgoing Incoming	Free Free	Only data charges will apply Only data charges will apply		
		SMS		Only data charges will apply		
		(Local/STD/ISD)	25p/38p/Rs5			
9	Special be	nefits, if any				
10	Recharge/othe	r condition, if any	This Plan voucher is available only for Jio Prime members i.e. a customer who has subscribed to Jio Prime STV.			

1. The base plan is the default tariff plan made available with the Start Up Kit.

2. The charges are inclusive of applicable taxes. The base plan will be offered on an auto-debit mode from core balance. Besides this other modes of recharge will also be available to the subscribers. In case of recharge from core balance, where the applicable tax has already been paid, the subscriber will be charged at MRP and tax component will not be applicable.

3. In case of non-recharge at the end of recharge validity period of 28 days, RJIL reserves the right to provide the plan benefits in a curtailed manner at its own discretion during the grace period of upto 30 days. Further, in case of non-recharge at the end of 180 days from the last recharge, RJIL reserves the right to disconnect the services at its discretion. In case the requisite recharge has not been paid for any time within the tariff plan validity period of 180 days, then the incoming voice calls and incoming SMS will be available to the subscribers during this intervening period.

4. The mobile connection will be deactivated if there is no voice/ video call (outgoing or incoming) or an outgoing SMS or a data session (upload or download) or usage of Value Added Services, for a continuous period of 90 days and in case the main account balance is less than Rs. 20/-, at the discretion of RJIL. Upon deactivation, all account balances will be forfeited and a grace period of 15 days will be provided within which the subscriber can retain the deactivated number by paying a fee of Rs. 20/-. If the subscriber main account balance is Rs. 20/- or more, a number retention charge of Rs. 20/- for every 30 days will be automatically deducted and the non-usage period will be extended by 30 days.
5. The Prepaid tariff plans can only be availed by customers possessing an LTE compatible device.

Data charges will be applicable for both incoming and outgoing video calls.

7. This Plan is intended only for personal use of included services. RJIL reserves the right to discontinue the free Voice benefits offered as part of this Plan in case of misuse/ fraudulent use/ unauthorised telemarketing and commercial use.

8. The voice/SMS benefits under the Plan voucher cannot be used for outgoing calls/SMS to premium numbers, IN numbers, international numbers and other chargeable short codes; the subscriber will be charged applicable tariffs for the same.

9. Unutilized free benefits will be forfeited at the expiry of current recharge of the plan.

.	Particulars/ De		Prepaid	I PV 306	
Sr. No.	services	Unique No.			
1	One Time/Tari	ff Plan charge, if any	Rs. 306 (Please refer	condition at Sr. No.4)	
	Free/ discounted	Local	Free in both home and national roaming		
	calls/ SMS/ data transfer if	STD	Free in both home a	ind national roaming	
2		ISD	Ν		
	allowed (specify the conditions, if	SMS	100 national SMS per day in home and national roaming		
	any)	Data	30	GB	
3	Acco	unt Validity	Reg	ular	
4	Tariff Validity (initial/promotion/base)		This tariff plan will be available to any subscriber for a period of atleast 180 days from the date of enrolment, however, the subscriber will have to recharge with Rs. 306 every 30 days to avail the benefits under this tariff plan.		
5	Pu	lse Rate	per se	econd	
6	Call charges (in	itial/promotion/base)			
			Voice	Video	
	Local	on net	Free	Only data charges will apply	
а		off net	Free	Only data charges will apply	
		Fixed line	Free	-	
	STD	on net	Free	Only data charges will apply	
b		off net	Free	Only data charges will apply	
		Fixed line	Free	-	
с	ISD		International Call Tariffs are	as available at www.jio.com	
		Local	Re 1/SMS	-	
d	SMS	National	Re 1/SMS	-	
		International	Rs 5/SMS	-	
		Home	Unlimited free data at 64 Kbps post expiry of plan benefits		
7	Data	National Roaming			
	Charges while roaming- National Roaming		Voice	Video	
		Local outgoing	Free	Only data charges will apply	
8		STD outgoing	Free	Only data charges will apply	
		Incoming	Free	Only data charges will apply	
		SMS (Local/STD/ISD)	25p/38p/Rs5		
9	Special benefits, if any				

1. The charges are inclusive of applicable taxes. The plan voucher will be offered on an auto-debit mode from core balance. Besides this other modes of recharge will also be available to the subscribers. In case of recharge from core balance, where the applicable tax has already been paid, the subscriber will be charged at MRP and tax component will not be applicable.

2. In case of non-recharge at the end of recharge validity period of 30 days, RJIL reserves the right to provide the plan benefits in a curtailed manner at its own discretion during the grace period of upto 30 days. Further, in case of non-recharge at the end of 180 days from the last recharge, RJIL reserves the right to disconnect the services at its discretion. In case the requisite recharge has not been paid for any time within the tariff plan validity period of 180 days, then the incoming voice calls and incoming SMS will be available to the subscribers during this intervening period.

3. The mobile connection will be deactivated if there is no voice/ video call (outgoing or incoming) or an outgoing SMS or a data session (upload or download) or usage of Value Added Services, for a continuous period of 90 days and in case the main account balance is less than Rs. 20/-, at the discretion of RJIL. Upon deactivation, all account balances will be forfeited and a grace period of 15 days will be provided within which the subscriber can retain the deactivated number by paying a fee of Rs. 20/-. If the subscriber main account balance is Rs. 20/- or more, a number retention charge of Rs. 20/- for every 30 days will be automatically deducted and the non-usage period will be extended by 30 days.

4. The Prepaid tariff plans can only be availed by customers possessing an LTE compatible device.

5. Data charges will be applicable for both incoming and outgoing video calls.

6. This Plan is intended only for personal use of included services. RJIL reserves the right to discontinue the free Voice benefits offered as part of this Plan in case of misuse/ fraudulent use/ unauthorised telemarketing and commercial use.

7. The voice/SMS benefits under the Plan voucher cannot be used for outgoing calls/SMS to premium numbers, IN numbers, international numbers and other chargeable short codes; the subscriber will be charged applicable tariffs for the same.

Sr. No.	Particulars/ services	Details	Prepaio	d PV 28
Sr. NO.		Unique No.		
1	One Time/Tari	ff Plan charge, if any	Rs. 28 (Please refer condition at Sr. No.4)	
	Free/ discounted	Local	Free in both home and national roaming	
	calls/ SMS/ data transfer if	STD	Free in both home a	nd national roaming
2		ISD	N	ii
	allowed (specify the conditions, if	SMS	100 national SMS per day in home and national roaming	
	any)	Data	0.5 GB	
3	Αϲϲοι	unt Validity	Reg	ular
4	Tariff Validity (initial/promotion/base)		This tariff plan will be available to any subscriber for a period of atleast 180 days from the date of enrolment, however, the subscriber will have to recharge with Rs. 28 every 7 days to avail the benefits under this tariff plan.	
5	Pu	lse Rate	per se	econd
6	Call charges (ini	itial/promotion/base)		
	Local		Voice	Video
		on net	Free	Only data charges will apply
а		off net	Free	Only data charges will apply
		Fixed line	Free	-
	STD	on net	Free	Only data charges will apply
b		off net	Free	Only data charges will apply
		Fixed line	Free	-
с	ISD		International Call Tariffs are	as available at www.jio.com
		Local	Re 1/SMS	-
d	SMS	National	Re 1/SMS	-
		International	Rs 5/SMS	-
_		Home		
7	Data	National Roaming	Unlimited free data at 64 Kbps post expiry of plan benefits	
	Charges while roaming- National Roaming		Voice	Video
		Local outgoing	Free	Only data charges will apply
8		STD outgoing	Free	Only data charges will apply
		Incoming	Free	Only data charges will apply
		SMS (Local/STD/ISD)	25p/38p/Rs5	
9	Special benefits, if any			

1. The charges are inclusive of applicable taxes. The plan voucher will be offered on an auto-debit mode from core balance. Besides this other modes of recharge will also be available to the subscribers. In case of recharge from core balance, where the applicable tax has already been paid, the subscriber will be charged at MRP and tax component will not be applicable.

2. In case of non-recharge at the end of recharge validity period of 7 days, RJIL reserves the right to provide the plan benefits in a curtailed manner at its own discretion during the grace period of upto 30 days. Further, in case of non-recharge at the end of 180 days from the last recharge, RJIL reserves the right to disconnect the services at its discretion. In case the requisite recharge has not been paid for any time within the tariff plan validity period of 180 days, then the incoming voice calls and incoming SMS will be available to the subscribers during this intervening period.

3. The mobile connection will be deactivated if there is no voice/ video call (outgoing or incoming) or an outgoing SMS or a data session (upload or download) or usage of Value Added Services, for a continuous period of 90 days and in case the main account balance is less than Rs. 20/-, at the discretion of RJIL. Upon deactivation, all account balances will be forfeited and a grace period of 15 days will be provided within which the subscriber can retain the deactivated number by paying a fee of Rs. 20/-. If the subscriber main account balance is Rs. 20/- or more, a number retention charge of Rs. 20/- for every 30 days will be automatically deducted and the non-usage period will be extended by 30 days.

4. The Prepaid tariff plans can only be availed by customers possessing an LTE compatible device.

5. Data charges will be applicable for both incoming and outgoing video calls.

6. This Plan is intended only for personal use of included services. RJIL reserves the right to discontinue the free Voice benefits offered as part of this Plan in case of misuse/ fraudulent use/ unauthorised telemarketing and commercial use.

7. The voice/SMS benefits under the Plan voucher cannot be used for outgoing calls/SMS to premium numbers, IN numbers, international numbers and other chargeable short codes; the subscriber will be charged applicable tariffs for the same.

Prepaid	Plan Vouchers				
Sr.	Particulars/	Details	Prepaid PV 153		
No.	services	Unique No.			
1	One Time/Tari	ff Plan charge, if any	Rs. 153 (Please refer condition at Sr. No.4)		
	Free/	Local	Free in both home and national roaming		
	discounted calls/ SMS/ data	STD	Free in both home and national roaming		
2	transfer if	ISD	Nil		
	allowed (specify	SMS	100 national SMS per	day in home and national roaming	
	the conditions,	Data	1.5 GB per day		
3	Acco	unt Validity		Regular	
4	Tariff Validity (initial/promotion /base)		This tariff plan will be available to any subscriber for a period of atleast 180 days from the date of enrolment, however, the subscriber will have to recharge with Rs. 153 every 28 days to avail the benefits under this tariff plan.		
5	Pu	Ilse Rate		per second	
6	Call charges (in	itial/promotion/base)			
			Voice	Video	
	Level	on net	Free	Only data charges will apply	
а	Local	off net	Free	Only data charges will apply	
		Fixed line	Free	-	
	STD	on net	Free	Only data charges will apply	
b		off net	Free	Only data charges will apply	
		Fixed line	Free	-	
С	ISD		International Call Tariffs are as available at www.jio.com		
		Local	Re 1/SMS	-	
d	SMS	National	Re 1/SMS	-	
		International	Rs 5/SMS	-	
7		Home	Unlimited free data at 64 Kbps post expiry of plan benefits		
	Data	National Roaming	Offinitied free data at	64 Kbps post expiry of plan benefits	
			Voice	Video	
	Charges while	Local outgoing	Free	Only data charges will apply	
8	roaming- National Roaming	STD outgoing	Free	Only data charges will apply	
		Incoming	Free	Only data charges will apply	
		SMS (Local/STD/ISD)	25p/38p/Rs5		
9	Special b	penefits, if any			
10	Recharge/oth	er condition, if any	This plan voucher wil	l only work on the JioPhone device.	
				,	

1. The charges are inclusive of applicable taxes. The plan voucher will be offered on an auto-debit mode from core balance. Besides this other modes of recharge will also be available to the subscribers. In case of recharge from core balance, where the applicable tax has already been paid, the subscriber will be charged at MRP and tax component will not be applicable.

2. In case of non-recharge at the end of recharge validity period of 28 days, RJIL reserves the right to provide the plan benefits in a curtailed manner at its own discretion during the grace period of upto 30 days. Further, in case of non-recharge at the end of 180 days from the last recharge, RJIL reserves the right to disconnect the services at its discretion. In case the requisite recharge has not been paid for any time within the tariff plan validity period of 180 days, then the incoming voice calls and incoming SMS will be available to the subscribers during this intervening period.

3. The mobile connection will be deactivated if there is no voice/ video call (outgoing or incoming) or an outgoing SMS or a data session (upload or download) or usage of Value Added Services, for a continuous period of 90 days and in case the main account balance is less than Rs. 20/-, at the discretion of RJIL. Upon deactivation, all account balances will be forfeited and a grace period of 15 days will be provided within which the subscriber can retain the deactivated number by paying a fee of Rs. 20/-. If the subscriber main account balance is Rs. 20/- or more, a number retention charge of Rs. 20/- for every 30 days will be automatically deducted and the non-usage period will be extended by 30 days.

4. The Prepaid tariff plans can only be availed by customers possessing a JioPhone.

5. Data charges will be applicable for both incoming and outgoing video calls.

6. This Plan is intended only for personal use of included services. RJIL reserves the right to discontinue the free Voice benefits offered as part of this Plan in case of misuse/ fraudulent use/ unauthorised telemarketing and commercial use.

7. The voice/SMS benefits under the Plan voucher cannot be used for outgoing calls/SMS to premium numbers, IN numbers, international numbers and other chargeable short codes; the subscriber will be charged applicable tariffs for the same.

-		Datalla	D		
Sr.	Particulars/	Details	Prepaid Plan Voucher-251- Data only Plan		
No.	services	Unique No.			
1	One Time/Tariff	Plan charge, if any	Rs. 251 (Please refer condition at Sr. No.4)		
	Free/ discounted	Local	Nil		
	calls/ SMS/ data transfer if	STD		Nil	
2		ISD	Nil		
-	allowed (specify	SMS	Nil		
	the conditions, if any)	Data	2 GB per day		
3	Accour	nt Validity		Regular	
				ny subscriber for a period of at least 180 days from	
4	Tariff Validity (init	ial/promotion /base)	the date of enrolment, however, the subscriber will have to recharge with Rs. 251 for every 51 day period to avail the benefits under this tariff plan.		
5	Puls	e Rate		per second	
6	Call charges (initi	al/promotion /base)			
	Local		Voice	Video	
		on net	Not available	Only data charges will apply	
а		off net	Not available	Only data charges will apply	
		Fixed line	Not available	-	
	STD	on net	Not available	Only data charges will apply	
b		off net	Not available	Only data charges will apply	
		Fixed line	Not available	-	
с	ISD			Not available	
		Local	Not available	-	
d	SMS	National	Not available	-	
		International	Not available	-	
-	Data	Home			
7		National Roaming	Unimited free data a	t 64 Kbps post expiry of plan benefits	
			Voice	Video	
8	Charges while	Local outgoing	Not available	Only data charges will apply	
	roaming -	STD outgoing	Not available	Only data charges will apply	
	National Roaming	Incoming	Not available	Only data charges will apply	
		SMS (Local/STD/ISD)	Not available		
9	Special be	nefits, if any			
10	Recharge/other condition, if any			y for Jio Prime members i.e. a customer who has ibed to Jio Prime STV.	

1. The charges are inclusive of applicable taxes. The plan will be offered on an auto-debit mode from core balance. Besides this other modes of recharge will also be available to the subscribers. In case of recharge from core balance, where the applicable tax has already been paid, the subscriber will be charged at MRP and tax component will not be applicable.

2. In case of non-recharge at the end of recharge validity period of 51 days, RJIL reserves the right to provide the plan benefits in a curtailed manner at its own discretion during the grace period of upto 30 days. Further, in case of non-recharge at the end of 180 days from the last recharge, RJIL reserves the right to disconnect the services at its discretion. In case the requisite recharge has not been paid for any time within the tariff plan validity period of 180 days, then the incoming voice calls and incoming SMS will be available to the subscribers during this intervening period.

3. The mobile connection will be deactivated if there is no video call (outgoing or incoming) or a data session (upload or download) or usage of Value Added Services, for a continuous period of 90 days and in case the main account balance is less than Rs. 20/-, at the discretion of RJIL. Upon deactivation, all account balances will be forfeited and a grace period of 15 days will be provided within which the subscriber can retain the deactivated number by paying a fee of Rs. 20/-. If the subscriber main account balance is Rs. 20/- or more, a number retention charge of Rs. 20/- for every 30 days will be automatically deducted and the non-usage period will be extended by 30 days.

4. The Prepaid tariff plans can only be availed by customers possessing an LTE compatible device.

5. Data charges will be applicable for both incoming and outgoing video calls.

6. This Plan is intended only for personal use of included services. RJIL reserves the right to discontinue the free Voice benefits offered as part of this Plan in case of misuse/ fraudulent use/ unauthorised telemarketing and commercial use.

7. The voice/SMS benefits under the Plan voucher cannot be used for outgoing calls/SMS to premium numbers, IN numbers, international numbers and other chargeable short codes; the subscriber will be charged applicable tariffs for the same.

8. Unutilized free benefits will be forfeited at the expiry of current recharge of the plan.

Sr.	Particulars/	Details	Prepaid PV 98		
No.	services	Unique No.			
1	One Time/Tariff	Plan charge, if any	Rs. 98 (Please refer condition at Sr. No.4)		
		Local	Free in both home and national roaming		
	Free/ discounted calls/ SMS/ data transfer if	STD	Free in both home and national roaming		
2		ISD	Nil		
	allowed (specify the conditions, if	SMS	300 national SMS in home and national roaming		
	any)	Data		2 GB	
3	Accoun	t Validity		Regular	
4		ial/promotion/base)	This tariff plan will be available to any subscriber for a period of atleast 180 days from the date of enrolment, however, the subscriber will have to recharge with Rs. 98 for every 2 day period to avail the benefits under this tariff plan.		
5	Puls	e Rate		per second	
6	Call charges (initi	al/promotion/base)			
			Voice	Video	
	Local	on net	Free	Only data charges will apply	
а		off net	Free	Only data charges will apply	
		Fixed line	Free	-	
	STD	on net	Free	Only data charges will apply	
b		off net	Free	Only data charges will apply	
		Fixed line	Free	-	
с	ISD		International Call T	ariffs are as available at <u>www.jio.com</u>	
		Local	Re 1/SMS	-	
d	SMS	National	Re 1/SMS	-	
		International	Rs 5/SMS	-	
_	_	Home			
7	Data	National Roaming	Unlimited free data	at 64 Kbps post expiry of plan benefits	
	Charges while roaming - National Roaming		Voice	Video	
		Local outgoing	Free	Only data charges will apply	
8		STD outgoing	Free	Only data charges will apply	
		Incoming	Free	Only data charges will apply	
		SMS (Local/STD/ISD)	25p/38p/Rs5		
9	Special benefits, if any				

1. The charges are inclusive of applicable taxes. The base plan will be offered on an auto-debit mode from core balance. Besides this other modes of recharge will also be available to the subscribers. In case of recharge from core balance, where the applicable tax has already been paid, the subscriber will be charged at MRP and tax component will not be applicable.

2. In case of non-recharge at the end of recharge validity period of 28 days, RJIL reserves the right to provide the plan benefits in a curtailed manner at its own discretion during the grace period of upto 30 days. Further, in case of non-recharge at the end of 180 days from the last recharge, RJIL reserves the right to disconnect the services at its discretion. In case the requisite recharge has not been paid for any time within the tariff plan validity period of 180 days, then the incoming voice calls and incoming SMS will be available to the subscribers during this intervening period.

3. The mobile connection will be deactivated if there is no voice/ video call (outgoing or incoming) or an outgoing SMS or a data session (upload or download) or usage of Value Added Services, for a continuous period of 90 days and in case the main account balance is less than Rs. 20/-, at the discretion of RJIL. Upon deactivation, all account balances will be forfeited and a grace period of 15 days will be provided within which the subscriber can retain the deactivated number by paying a fee of Rs. 20/-. If the subscriber main account balance is Rs. 20/- or more, a number retention charge of Rs. 20/- for every 30 days will be automatically deducted and the non-usage period will be extended by 30 days.

4. The Prepaid tariff plans can only be availed by customers possessing an LTE compatible device.

5. Data charges will be applicable for both incoming and outgoing video calls.

6. This Plan is intended only for personal use of included services. RJIL reserves the right to discontinue the free Voice benefits offered as part of this Plan in case of misuse/ fraudulent use/ unauthorised telemarketing and commercial use.

7. The voice/SMS benefits under the Plan voucher cannot be used for outgoing calls/SMS to premium numbers, IN numbers, international numbers and other chargeable short codes; the subscriber will be charged applicable tariffs for the same.

8. Unutilized free benefits will be forfeited at the expiry of current recharge of the plan.

9. As per TRAI regulations, maximum of 100 Free SMS (Local/National) can be sent per day by the customer, following which applicable tariff will be charged.

Sr. No.	Particulars/	Details	Prepaid I	PV 49
Sr. NO.	services	Unique No.		
1	One Time/Tar	iff Plan charge, if any	Rs. 49 (Please refer condition at Sr. No.4)	
	Free/ discounted	Local	Free in both home and national roaming	
	calls/ SMS/ data transfer if allowed	STD	Free in both home and national roaming	
2		ISD	Nil	
	(specify the	SMS	50 national SMS in home and national roaming	
	conditions, if any)	Data	1 GE	3
3	Acco	unt Validity	Regul	ar
4	Tariff Validity (initial/promotion /base)		This tariff plan will be available to any subscriber for a period of atleast 180 days from the date of enrolment, however, the subscriber will have to recharge with Rs. 49 every 28 days to avail the benefits under this tariff plan.	
5	P	ulse Rate	per sec	ond
6	Call charges (in	itial/promotion/base)		
			Voice	Video
	Local	on net	Free	Only data charges will apply
а		off net	Free	Only data charges will apply
		Fixed line	Free	-
	STD	on net	Free	Only data charges will apply
b		off net	Free	Only data charges will apply
		Fixed line	Free	-
с	ISD		International Call Tariffs are as	available at <u>www.jio.com</u>
		Local	Re 1/SMS	-
d	SMS	National	Re 1/SMS	-
		International	Rs 5/SMS	-
_		Home	Unlimited free data at 64 Kbps post expiry of plan benefits	
7	Data	National Roaming		
	Charges while roaming- National Roaming		Voice	Video
		Local outgoing	Free	Only data charges will apply
8		STD outgoing	Free	Only data charges will apply
		Incoming	Free	Only data charges will apply
		SMS (Local/STD/ISD)	25p/38p/Rs5	
9	Special	benefits, if any		
10	Recharge/ot	her condition, if any	This Plan voucher will only wo	rk on the lieBhone device

1. The charges are inclusive of applicable taxes. The plan voucher will be offered on an auto-debit mode from core balance. Besides this other modes of recharge will also be available to the subscribers. In case of recharge from core balance, where the applicable tax has already been paid, the subscriber will be charged at MRP and tax component will not be applicable.

2. In case of non-recharge at the end of recharge validity period of 28 days, RJIL reserves the right to provide the plan benefits in a curtailed manner at its own discretion during the grace period of upto 30 days. Further, in case of non-recharge at the end of 180 days from the last recharge, RJIL reserves the right to disconnect the services at its discretion. In case the requisite recharge has not been paid for any time within the tariff plan validity period of 180 days, then the incoming voice calls and incoming SMS will be available to the subscribers during this intervening period.

3. The mobile connection will be deactivated if there is no voice/ video call (outgoing or incoming) or an outgoing SMS or a data session (upload or download) or usage of Value Added Services, for a continuous period of 90 days and in case the main account balance is less than Rs. 20/-, at the discretion of RJIL. Upon deactivation, all account balances will be forfeited and a grace period of 15 days will be provided within which the subscriber can retain the deactivated number by paying a fee of Rs. 20/-. If the subscriber main account balance is Rs. 20/- or more, a number retention charge of Rs. 20/- for every 30 days will be automatically deducted and the non-usage period will be extended by 30 days.

4. The Prepaid tariff plans can only be availed by customers possessing a JioPhone.

5. Data charges will be applicable for both incoming and outgoing video calls.

6. This Plan is intended only for personal use of included services. RJIL reserves the right to discontinue the free Voice benefits offered as part of this Plan in case of misuse/ fraudulent use/ unauthorised telemarketing and commercial use.

7. The voice/SMS benefits under the Plan voucher cannot be used for outgoing calls/SMS to premium numbers, IN numbers, international numbers and other chargeable short codes; the subscriber will be charged applicable tariffs for the same.